ELE" '.RICAL ENG'NEFRING B*—-PA
DLPLOMA progrer

¥

"
»
. ¥
: s
y
Ll ’ ¢
- ¥
AR - " S -
' b »
4 g -
E 2 o : " g
{24 . ’ g
o - s &
X % g
. . £ ¥ L N
h - y B |
W - 45
. s
M . o "y
3 " j
~ e
it o
K
Y pe 4
B
# 3 % 7).
x -
P - <3
iy
i "
y
> = ”
¥ - o -
- v R ~
\’ [ - - :
- 4 - 5
L. {
5 . o
i
-~ +
LS -~ ) - .
o~ Nk “ b (A
4 - - 4



DEVELOPMENT OF EDUCATIONAL
PROGRAMS FOR PROGRAMMABLE
LOGIC CONTROLLERS

This project is submitted in partial

fulfilment of the requirements of the award of the

DIPLOMA IN ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
of the

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

E.1055

Project supervisor: Mr. J. Demetriou

Lecturer of HTI
Designed by:
AVRAAMIDES CHRISTOS

JUNE 1997

, PRO

26% i




To my family



CONTENTS

PAGE
Title 1
Index 3
Acknowledgements i
Summary 8
Chapter 1: INTRODUCTION TO THE PLC’s 9
1.1 Whatis the PLC? 10
1.2 History
1.3 Advantages and disadvantages 11
1.3.1 The advantages of PLC
1.3.2 The disadvantages of PLC 13
1.4 Comparison of control systems 14
Chapter 2: @ THE ARCHITECTURE OF PLC 15
2. Major parts 16
2.1  Processor 17
2.1.1 Central Processing Unit
2.1.2 Memory
2.2 Power supply 18

2.2.1 Internal parts



Chapter 3:

2.3

Input modules

2.3.1 Features
2.3.2 Tasks
24 Output modules
241 Internal parts
2.5 Communication terminal
2.5.1 The programming terminal
2.5.2  Computer operator terminal
THE LADDER LANGUAGE
3. Programming
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Ladder program
3.2.1 Logic continuity
3.2.2 Operating cycle
3.3 Memory organisation and addressing
3.3.1 Memory organisation
3.3.2 Addressing
3.4  Programming instructions and functions
3.4.1 Relay logic instructions
3.4.2 Timer instructions
3.4.3 The counter instructions
3.4.4 Mathematical and computational instructions
3.4.5 Comparison instructions
3.4.6 Sequencer instructions
3.4.7 Bit shift instructions
3.4.8 Move and logical instructions

19
20

21

22

23

24

25

26

29

30

32
35
36
37
38
39



Chapter 4:

Chapter 5:

3.4.9 Control instructions

3.4.10 Advanced instructions

40

THE MECHANICAL PROCESS SIMULATOR, MODEL 3290

<
4.1

Linear position control systems

The lab-volt mechanical process, model 3290

42
3

4.2  Technical data of Alan-Bradley Micrologic 1000 PLC

421
4.3

Installation instructions

Installation of the whole system

BRIEF APPLICATION PROGRAMS

5.
5.1
5.1.1
5.2
5.2.1
53
5.3.1
5.4
5.4.1
5.5
5.5.1
5.6
5.6.1

Introduction
First application program
Explanation of rungs of the first program
Second application program
Explanation of rungs of the second program
Third application program

Explanation of rungs of the third program
Fourth application program

Explanation of rungs of the fourth program
Fifth application program

Explanation of rungs of fifth program

Sixth application program

Explanation of rungs of the sixth program

48

49

50

51

54

57

61

62

66

69

73



Appendix A

Appendix B

Glossary

References

Photos

Technical details and programming instructions

74

78

89

91



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my appreciation and thanks to all those helped me in any way to
prepare and finish this project.

Specially, to Mr .J. Demetreou, my project supervisor who showed me every aspect of this
subject and offered every possible help during the execution of the project. Furthermore, he
provided all the necessary material to prepare the PLC demonstration construction and
assisted me throughout the procedure.

Mr. Efstathios Michael, my teacher who taught me the principles of PLC and programming in

class.



SUMMARY

This book intends to discuss mainly the Programmable Logic Controllers, explain the internal
and external operation and show their applications in the modemn industry. It will explain the
superiority and advantages, the usage and applications.

Few educational programs were chosen to illustrate better the characteristics and capabilities
of the PLC’s. These are simple programs that guide the “mechanical process” to demonstrate
certain simple applications. With simple example the “ladder” programming language will be
examined and few associate programs will be introduced and analysed.

Since the topic of Programmable Controllers is relatively difficult to be understood by people
with little technical knowledge, the purpose of this book is to introduce the subject in the
simplest way. It is not my intention to present any sophisticated material that will be
addressed only to engineers, because any other book will make a better impact. I decided to
write this book to apply to any category of people so as to make the subject matter of PLC’s
more accessible.

The language is very simple and the technical clauses are minimised where possible and
explained thoroughly. Special care was taken to explain in understandable words, every single
technical word that is needed to be inserted.

Pictures and diagrams are used throughout the book to illustrate the subject matter and make
the reading more pleasant.

The application programs are applied to an Alan-Bradley micrologic 1000, PLC whiéh guides
a mechanical process simulator with the assistance of an external power supply and also with
the help of a mechanical process interface, to demonstrate basic functions of PLC
capabilities.

Different techniques are used to cover a wide range of programming capabilities. References
are taken from a variety of books on Programmable Controllers and other manual and data
sheets.

So enjoy the PLC’s remarkable capabilities...



