HIGHER TECHIAR AL INSTITUTE ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA P'CJECT

DEVELOPMENT OF EDUCATED AL PROGRAMS FOR PROGRAMMABIELOGIC CONTROLLERS

AVRA THE CHP! 108

-134 -

· NI VP

DEVELOPMENT OF EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS FOR PROGRAMMABLE LOGIC CONTROLLERS

This project is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements of the award of the

DIPLOMA IN ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

of the

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

E.1055

Project supervisor: Mr. J. Demetriou Lecturer of HTI

Designed by:

AVRAAMIDES CHRISTOS

JUNE 1997



this -

that re-

tel s cash à lith i sa cit.

1.00

[11] place in a set fill and set of a set of

1. The state of t

diam'r diam'r

date rates in the states of th

21 m - C - S

Output set and a set of a set

To my family

,

how a state of the second seco

2

CONTENTS

		PAGE
Title		1
Index		3
Acknowledg	ements	7
Summary		8
Chapter 1:	INTRODUCTION TO THE PLC's	9
		,
	1.1 What is the PLC?	10
	1.2 History	
	1.3 Advantages and disadvantages	11
	1.3.1 The advantages of PLC	
	1.3.2 The disadvantages of PLC	13
	1.4 Comparison of control systems	14
Chapter 2:	THE ARCHITECTURE OF PLC	15
	2. Major parts	16
	2.1 Processor	17
	2.1.1 Central Processing Unit	
	2.1.2 Memory	
	2.2 Power supply	18
	2.2.1 Internal parts	

	2.3	Input modules	19
	2.3.1	Features	20
	2.3.2	Tasks	
	2.4	Output modules	21
	2.4.1	Internal parts	
	2.5	Communication terminal	22
	2.5.1	The programming terminal	
	2.5.2	Computer operator terminal	
Chapter 3:	THE L	ADDER LANGUAGE	23
	3.	Programming	24
	3.1	Introduction	,
	3.2	Ladder program	
	3.2.1	Logic continuity	25
	3.2.2	Operating cycle	
	3.3	Memory organisation and addressing	26
	3.3.1	Memory organisation	
	3.3.2	Addressing	29
	3.4	Programming instructions and functions	
	3.4.1	Relay logic instructions	30
	3.4.2	Timer instructions	
	3.4.3	The counter instructions	32
	3.4.4	Mathematical and computational instructions	35
	3.4.5	Comparison instructions	36
	3.4.6	Sequencer instructions	37
	3.4.7	Bit shift instructions	38
	3.4.8	Move and logical instructions	39

4

.

	3.4.9	Control instructions	
	3.4.10	Advanced instructions	40
Chapter 4:		ECHANICAL DROCESS SIMILIATOR MODEL	3200
Chapter 4.		ECHANICAL I ROCESS SIMULATOR, MODEL	. 5270
	А	Lincor position control systems	42
	4.	The lab welt mechanical process model 2200	42
	4.1	<u>The lab-voli mechanical process, model 5290</u>	$-\frac{43}{1000}$
	4.2	Installation instructions	
	4.2.1		48
	4.3	Installation of the whole system	49
Chapter 5:	BRIE	F APPLICATION PROGRAMS	50
	5.	Introduction	51
	5.1	First application program	
	5.1.1	Explanation of rungs of the first program	54
	5.2	Second application program	
	5.2.1	Explanation of rungs of the second program	57
	5.3	Third application program	
	5.3.1	Explanation of rungs of the third program	61
	5.4	Fourth application program	62
	5.4.1	Explanation of rungs of the fourth program	66
	5.5	Fifth application program	
	5.5.1	Explanation of rungs of fifth program	69
	5.6	Sixth application program	
	5.6.1	Explanation of rungs of the sixth program	73
	5.5.1 5.6 5.6.1	Explanation of rungs of fifth program Sixth application program Explanation of rungs of the sixth program	69 73

5

Appendix A	Photos	74
Appendix B	Technical details and programming instruction	ns 78
Glossary		89
References		91

,

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my appreciation and thanks to all those helped me in any way to prepare and finish this project.

Specially, to Mr .J. Demetreou, my project supervisor who showed me every aspect of this subject and offered every possible help during the execution of the project. Furthermore, he provided all the necessary material to prepare the PLC demonstration construction and assisted me throughout the procedure.

Mr. Efstathios Michael, my teacher who taught me the principles of PLC and programming in class.

SUMMARY

This book intends to discuss mainly the Programmable Logic Controllers, explain the internal and external operation and show their applications in the modern industry. It will explain the superiority and advantages, the usage and applications.

Few educational programs were chosen to illustrate better the characteristics and capabilities of the PLC's. These are simple programs that guide the "mechanical process" to demonstrate certain simple applications. With simple example the "ladder" programming language will be examined and few associate programs will be introduced and analysed.

Since the topic of Programmable Controllers is relatively difficult to be understood by people with little technical knowledge, the purpose of this book is to introduce the subject in the simplest way. It is not my intention to present any sophisticated material that will be addressed only to engineers, because any other book will make a better impact. I decided to write this book to apply to any category of people so as to make the subject matter of PLC's more accessible.

The language is very simple and the technical clauses are minimised where possible and explained thoroughly. Special care was taken to explain in understandable words, every single technical word that is needed to be inserted.

Pictures and diagrams are used throughout the book to illustrate the subject matter and make the reading more pleasant.

The application programs are applied to an Alan-Bradley micrologic 1000, PLC which guides a mechanical process simulator with the assistance of an external power supply and also with the help of a mechanical process interface, to demonstrate basic functions of PLC capabilities.

Different techniques are used to cover a wide range of programming capabilities. References are taken from a variety of books on Programmable Controllers and other manual and data sheets.

So enjoy the PLC's remarkable capabilities...